
Sorghum Variety MRS 13 
(SDSV 1513) 

• Open-pollinated pure line 

• Dwarf -semi-dwarf (1.3-1.4 m) 

• Matures in 110-125 days 

• Medium-sized red grains 

• Large, elliptic, semicompact panicle 

• Recommended for dry Middleveld 
and Lowveld regions of Swaziland 
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Purpose of description 

M R S 13 is a h igh-y ie ld ing, medium-durat ion sorghum variety recommended for general 

cul t ivat ion in Swazi land, especially in the dry Midd leve ld (350 -500 m altitude) and 

Lowve ld (below 350 m) of southern Swazi land. I t is one of the f i rst two improved varieties 

released by the Government of Swazi land (Swazi land Variety Release Committee) in 

Ma rch 1990. Commerc ia l seed of this variety is available f rom Swazi-American (Etsala 

PH1) Seed, Mbabane, Swazi land. 

Origin and development 

M R S 13 is o r ig ina l l y a kaf i r germplasm l ine identi f ied as IS 2391. From ICRISAT Asia 

Center ( IAC) , Ind ia, i t was re- introduced into the southern A f r i ca region by the Southern 

A f r i can Development Communi ty (SADC)/ICRISAT Sorghum and M i l l e t Improvement 

Project (SMIP), and indexed as SDS 1513. 

For two seasons, the l ine was observed together w i t h other lines in the observation 

breeding nurseries at Malkerns Research Station in Swazi land. Ind iv idua l head-row selec-

tions were made f rom the l ine bulks. Seed was increased dur ing the 1985 and 1986 of f -

seasons, and evaluated in a pre l im inary y ie ld t r ia l in 1985/86, in an advanced y ie ld t r ia l in 

1986/87, and in mul t i locat ional national elite variety tr ials in 1987/88 and 1988/89. In 

winter 1988, single-plant progenies f rom the selected lines were sown for uniqueness 

pur i f icat ion tests and cert i f icat ion by the Swazi land Seed Qual i ty Control authorit ies and 

the Swazi land Seed Mul t ip l i ca t ion Project. They were then bulked separately to comprise 

M R S 13. The varieties were f inal ly evaluated in 1989/90-1991/92 under both on-station 

and on- farm condit ions in six agroecological environments. 

Synonyms 

SDS 1513, SDSV 1513, M R S 13 

Performance 

M R S 13 had the highest grain y ie ld among three test varieties, and second highest com-

pared w i t h those of the hyb r i d controls P N R 8311 and DC 99 across three locations in 2 

years (1985/86 and 1986/87) and six environments. On average, M R S 13 yielded 2.5 t ha -1 

compared w i t h the local variety N t u l i Red (1.7 t ha -1) and the commercial hybr ids DC 99 

(4.6 t ha -1) and PNR 8311 (2.6 t ha -1) (Table 1). In a second set of tr ials (1987/88 and 

1988/89), M R S 13 had the highest overall grain y ie ld among five entries tested in a 

di f ferent set of six environments. The mean y ie ld of this variety was 3.2 t ha -1 compared 

w i t h the local variety N tu l i Red (1.6 t ha - 1), and the previously highest-yielding commer­

cial variety DC 99 (2.9 t ha -1) (Table 2). M R S 13 outyielded N tu l i Red by 8 0 % in the f irst 

set of six environments and by 100% in the second set. 



Plant characteristics 

M R S 13 is a medium-durat ion (110-125 days) pure l ine variety. The plant is purple, 

produces one or more t i l lers, and grows to a height of 1.3-1.4 m. Its leaves are med ium-

sized ( 6 0 - 7 0 cm long and 8 -10 cm wide) . The panicle is fa i r ly large ( 2 6 - 2 8 cm) , 

semicompact, and el l ipt ic. M R S 13 has no major disease problems. 

Seed characteristics 

M R S 13 has medium-sized (100-seed mass 2.4 g) , br ight red grains w i t h a th in per icarp. 

The grains have no testa and do not contain tannin. They are hard (3.7 on a 1-5 scale) w i t h 

whi te endosperm and good m i l l i ng ( f lour) y ie ld of 8 2 % . They are also suitable for mal t ing , 

but are h igh ly recommended for m i l l i ng . 

Table 1. M e a n grain yield (t ha - 1) of M R S 13 and two varieties in on-station national 

trials at three locations, Swazi land, 1985/86 and 1986/87. 

Cult ivar 

M R S 13 

SDS 1503 

I C S V 112 

Controls 

N t u l i Red 

PNR 8311 

D C 99 

Type 

Open pol l inated 

Open pol l inated 

Open pol l inated 

Loca l variety 

Commercial hybr id 

Commercial hyb r id 

Locations 

Malkerns 

2.3 

1.8 

2.9 

1.8 

3.3 

5.1 

Luve 

1.6 

0.9 

1.2 

1.2 

2.1 

1.9 

Nh lan-

gano 

3.6 

2.7 

2.6 

2.2 

2.4 

3.5 

Mean 

2.5 

1.8 

2.3 

1.7 

2.6 

4.6 

Table 2. M e a n grain yield (t ha - 1) of M R S 13 and two varieties in on-station national 

trials at three locations, Swazi land, 1987/88 and 1988/89. 

Cult ivar 

M R S 13 

SDS 1503 

I C S V 112 

Controls 

Ntu l i Red 

PNR 8311 

D C 99 

Type 

Open pol l inated 

Open pol l inated 

Open pol l inated 

Loca l variety 

Commercial hyb r id 

Commercia l hyb r id 

Locations 

Malkerns 

3.8 

3.7 

3.4 

2.2 

3.0 

3.9 

Mang -

congco 

4.8 

2.5 

2.8 

1.9 

3.2 

3.4 

B i g 

Bend 

1.0 

0.6 

1.7 

0.6 

1.2 

1.4 

Mean 

3.2 

2.3 

2.8 

1.6 

2.5 

2.9 
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